ORDINANCE 1325

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRACY AMENDING CHAPTER 2.04 (CITY COUNCIL ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURE) OF TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE TRACY MUNICIPAL CODE TO AMEND SECTION 2.04.060 "COUNCIL MEMBER AND ELECTED MAYOR COMPENSATION"

WHEREAS, On January 21, 2020, pursuant to Government Code section 36516, the City Council of City of Tracy adopted Ordinance No. 1283 setting the salary of Tracy City Council Members at Nine Hundred Thirty-Six dollars (\$936.00) per month; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516.1, which permits an elected Mayor to receive additional compensation, the salary for the Mayor was set at an additional One Hundred Dollars (\$100) per month; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516(a)(4) the City Council may set salaries for Council Members up to Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per month based on a population between 75,001 and 150,000; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Finance determined the total population of the City of Tracy is 98,601 as of January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516(c) any adjustment to Council Member salaries may not exceed an amount equal to five percent (5%) for each calendar year from the operative date of the last adjustment; and

WHEREAS, The last adjustment to the salaries of the Tracy City Council Members was operative on January 1, 2021, thus the maximum salary increase allowed under state law is a 10 percent (10%) increase of the current \$936.00 per month salaries for Council Members.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRACY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The following shall amend Section 2.04.060 of Chapter 2.04 of Title 2 of the Tracy Municipal Code:

"Section 2.04.06 Council Member and Elected Mayor Compensation:

- (a) The salary of each member of the City Council of the City of Tracy shall be set at One Thousand and Twenty Nine (\$1,029) per month.
- (b) The Mayor shall receive an additional \$100 per month in compensation."

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after the final passage and adoption, however, pursuant to Government Code section 36516.5, this change in compensation shall be effective January 1, 2023, following certification of the results of the November 2022 City Council election.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: This Ordinance shall either (1) be published once in a newspaper of general circulation, within 15 days after its final adoption, or (2) be published in summary

Ordinance 1325 Page 2

> form and posted in the City Clerk's office at least five days before the ordinance is adopted and within 15 days after adoption, with the name of the Council Members voting for and against the ordinance. (Gov't Code section 36933).

The foregoing Ordinance 1325 was introduced at a regular meeting of the Tracy City Council on the 7th day of December 2021, and finally adopted on the 21st day of December, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ARRIOLA, BEDOLLA, VARGAS, YOUNG

NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: DAVIS

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

y O. C MAYOR

ATTEST: CITY CLERK

Tracy Press

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Stamp

(2015.5 C.C.P.)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of San Joaquin

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County aforesaid: I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a part to or interested in the above entitled matter; I am the principal clerk of the printer of the Tracy Press, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published one time a week on Friday in the City of Tracy, California, County of San Joaquin, and which of newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court, Department 4, of the County of San Joaquin, State of California, under the date of June 30, 1952, Case Number 53686; that the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy (set in type not smaller than nonpareil), has been published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit;

December 24

all in the year,

2021

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated at [Tracy, California, this	<u> </u>
dav of	January	2022

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

Public Notice #0788

City of Tracy

Ordinance 1325

	*		
#0788			

ORDINANCE 1325

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TRACY AMENDING CHAPTER 2.04 (CITY COUNCIL ORGANIZATION AND PROCEDURE) OF TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE TRACY MUNICIPAL CODE TO AMEND SECTION 2.04.060 "COUNCIL MEMBER AND ELECTED MAYOR COMPENSATION"

WHEREAS, On January 21, 2020, pursuant to Government Code section 36516, the City Council of City of Tracy adopted Ordinance No. 1283 setting the salary of Tracy City Council Members at Nine Hundred Thirty-Six dollars (\$936.00) per month; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516.1, which permits an elected Mayor to receive additional compensation, the salary for the Mayor was set at an additional One Hundred Dollars (\$100) per month; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516(a)(4) the City Council may set salaries for Council Members up to Six Hundred Dollars (\$600.00) per month based on a population between 75,001 and 150,000; and

WHEREAS, The California Department of Finance determined the total population of the City of Tracy is 98,601 as of January 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Government Code section 36516(c) any adjustment to Council Member salaries may not exceed an amount equal to five percent (5%) for each calendar year from the operative date of the last adjustment; and

WHEREAS, The last adjustment to the salaries of the Tracy City Council Members was operative on January 1, 2021, thus the maximum salary increase allowed under state law is a 10 percent (10%) increase of the current \$936.00 per month salaries for Council Members.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TRACY DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The following shall amend Section 2.04.060 of Chapter 2.04 of Title 2 of the Tracy Municipal Code: "Section 2.04.06 Council Member and Elected Mayor Compensation:

 (a) The salary of each member of the City Council of the City of Tracy shall be set at One Thousand and Twenty Nine (\$1,029) per month.

(b) The Mayor shall receive an additional \$100 per month in compensation."

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after the final passage and adoption, however, pursuant to Government Code section 36516.5, this change in compensation shall be effective January 1, 2023, following certification of the results of the November 2022 City Council election.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall either (1) be published once in a newspaper of general circulation, within 15 days after its final adoption, or (2) be published in summary

Ordinance 1325

Page 2

form and posted in the City Clerk's office at least five days before the ordinance is adopted and within 15 days after adoption, with the name of the Council Members voting for and against the ordinance. (Gov't Code section 36933).

The foregoing Ordinance 1325 was introduced at a regular meeting of the Tracy City Council on the 7th day of December 2021, and finally adopted on the 21st day of December, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: ARRIOLA, BEDOLLA, VARGAS, YOUNG NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: DAVIS ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE ABSTAIN: COUNCIL MEMBERS: NONE

SIGNED: Nancy D. Young, Mayor

ATTESTED: Adrianne Richardson, City Clerk

Tracy Press: December 24, 2021

Signature

PROOF OF PUBLICATION